average during the year 17.7576 20.1249 20.2818

Monetary assets:
Mexican pesos $	 120,056,104 $	 229,361,977 $	 249,437,217

US dollars 21,161 263,033 1,486,635

Monetary liabilities:
Mexican pesos $	 14,408,011 $	 260,708,893 $	 195,227,796

US dollars 30,777,579 30,979,579 33,081,624

2023 Annual Report | VESTA 189

19.7	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	� The following table details the Entity’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation or depreciation in the US Dollar against
the Mexican peso. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key man-
agement personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency exchange rates. A
positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the US dollar appreciates 10% against
the relevant currency. For a 10% depreciation of the US dollar against the Mexican peso, there would be a
comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative:

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Profit or loss impact:
Mexican peso - 10%
  appreciation - gain $	 100,921 $	 147,185 $	 (239,421)
Mexican peso - 10%
  depreciation - loss (123,347) (179,893) 292,626
U.S. dollar - 10%
  appreciation – loss (51,958,356) (59,471,840) (65,033,544)
U.S. dollar - 10%
  depreciation – gain 51,958,356 59,471,840 65,033,544

19.8	 Interest rate risk management

The Entity minimizes its exposure to interest rate risk by borrowing funds at fixed rates or entering into interest
rate swap contracts where funds are borrowed at floating rates. This minimizes interest rate risk together with
the fact that properties owned by the Entity generate a fixed income in the form of rental income which is
indexed to inflation.

Interest rate swap contracts

Under interest rate swap contracts, the Entity agrees to exchange the difference between fixed and floating
rate interest amounts calculated on agreed notional principal amounts. Such contracts enable the Entity to